A retrospective review of the hospital records (including theatre logbooks, theatre lists, 

case notes and admission notebooks in the wards) of all patients operated upon within the study period was done. 

Descriptive statistics were used to analyze the collected data. Two hundred and forty-two (242) patients who had two 

hundred and eighty-eight (288) maxillofacial surgeries in the period under review formed the population for this study. 

There were 180 (62.5%) males and 108 (37.5%) females giving a male to female ratio of 1.6: 1. The ages observed 

ranged from 3 months to 85 years (median age of 23 years and mean age of 22.36 ± 20.09).